Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insclvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
incahoot Limited 06635483
in the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 8315 of 2014
[full name of court]
(a) Insert full I, Kenneth Wilhlam Touhey of Insolvency and Recovery Limited, Chapelworth

name(s)and  Hoyse, 2nd Floor, 1 Chatsworth Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1LY
address(es) of

administrators

* Delete as attach a copy of my proposals In respect of the administration of the above
applicable company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all-known creditors on 14 January 2015
(b) Insert date {b)

Signed p

Dated fhll!lf

Contact Details

Insolvency and Recovery Limited

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if you

do, it will help Companies House to contact Chapetworth House, 2nd Floor, 1 Chatsworth Road, Worthing, West

Sussex, BN11 1LY, United Kingdom

you If there 1S a query on the form The
contact information that you give will be

Te! 01903 239313

visible to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050
Cardiff
*A3Z8E3MR"
Al8

16/01/2015 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE




IR

Insolvency and

Recovery
Limited

INCAHOOT LIMITED
(“the Company” or “Iincahoot”)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 06635483

Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

And Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

IRL
Chapelworth House
1 Chatsworth Road
Worthing
BN11 1LY
Tel 01903 239313 Fax 01903 219975




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Staterment of Proposals

13 January 2014
Contents
1 Introeduction
2 Background
3 Events Leading up to the Administration
4 Events following the Adminustration
5 Purpose of the Administration
6 Statement of Affairs and Recovery Prospects for Creditors
7 Recelpts and Payments Account and Estimated Outcome Statement
8 Pre-Administration Costs
9 Administrator's Remuneration and Expenses
10 Administrator's Proposals
11 Investigations
12 EC Regulation
13 Concluding the Administration
14 Creditors’ Meeting and Conclusion
Appendices
A Statutory Information, Extract of Accounts and List of Shareholding
B Summary of Administrator's Receipts and Payments and Estimated Outcome Statement from
19 November 2014 to 13 January 2015
C. Trading Account from 19 November 2014 to 13 January 2015
D  Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 19 November 2014
E Summary of Pre Appointment Time Costs to 18 November 2014
F Summary of Administrator’s Time Costs from 19 November 2014 to 9 January 2015
G  IRL's Charge Out Rates and Disbursements Policy
H Notice of Meeting of Creditors
| Extracts from Insolvency Rules 1986
J Proof of Debt Form
K Proxy Form




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

INTRODUCTION

We refer to the appointment of Ken Touhey of Insolvency and Recovery Limited (“IRL"),
Chapelworth House, 1 Chatsworth Road, Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1LY as Administrator
("Administrator”) of Incahoot Limited (“Incahoot’) We now present the Administrator's
proposals pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

The Administrator was appointed on the 19 November 2014 by the Directors of the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court Reference i1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London,
number 8315 of 2014

This report sets out the circumstances ieading up to the appointment of the Administrator, the
steps taken to date and provides an indication of the recovery prospects for creditors

A meeting of creditors (“the nitial creditors’ meeting™) will be held on 28 January 2015 at
10 30am at the Gatwick Hilton Hotel, Gatwick Airport, South Terminal, Gatwick, West Sussex,
RH6 OLL to consider the Proposals and to establish a Creditors’ Committee to assist the
Administrator in discharging his duties

BACKGROUND

Statutory information concerning the Company and a summary of its financial history 1s included
at Appendix A

The Company was founded and incorporated in July 2008 and the present Directors joined the
Company in 2009 and early 2010

The Company 1s a membership website dedicated to saving the consumer money with
exclusive discounts and cash back offers on household and supermarket items

The Company provided the following key features and services

A) Prepaid debit cards targeted to consumers via

Housing associations

Local Authonties and councils

Consumers requinng temporary banking facilities

Consumers requiring cash management facilities, utiising ‘jam jar’ function
Brands seeking to increase loyalty and or/revenues

B) Price Comparison website for

Mabile phone and tablets

Broadband, TV and home phone packages
Energy and Utilities

Insurance — house, car or pets

Hohdays and travel




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

C) On line shopping with retailers giving

Special offers and discounts via vouchers or voucher codes

Reloadable gift cards

Cashback offers

Daily deals

The website can be white labelled allowing Incahoot customers to offer price companson,
discounts and cashbacks to their customers

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

During the course of the Company's first five years of trading, substantial funds have been
injected into the business in the sum of approximately £3 8 milklon which have absorbed the
Company'’s trading losses These losses represent substantial investment in to the Company’s
product range during a time when an immaterial amount of turnover has been generated

During the course of 2014, the Board recognised that although its marketplace provided
substantial investment opportunities and the business of Incahoot was well placed to
manipulate that marketplace, 1t did not have sufficient funds to continue its investment
programme

Accordingly, during the Summer of 2014, the Board of Directors identified that a change in the
Company's strategy was required in order to generate iImmediate turnover In order to reverse
the loss making trends that had occurred over the previous years

The Board believed that if the Company ‘repositioned’ its place in the market by developing a
greater suite of products that would benefit consumers who were In receipt of social benefits,
the targeting of such consumers through Housing Associations, the public sector generally and
charities, the Company’s turnover would increase and profits would be generated

The Board therefore approached its Shareholder base to fund this product development but 1t
became clear that investment from this source would not be forthcoming

Despite the Board’s efforts to attract further investment in the business or indeed attract a
purchaser for the Company, these efforts proved unsuccessful

Duning September 2014, the Board recognised that the Company was suffering from adverse
working capital needs and sought advice from IRL as to the options that were avallable to the
Company

Having reviewed the Company's profit and loss and cash flow projections for the period to July
2015, it became clear that substantal losses were projected and a matenal working capital
requirement would be required to continue operations

The Board were clear that the working capital that was required to fund ongoing operations
could not be obtained from either the present Shareholders or independent third parties In the
circumstances, the Board considered all of the options that were avaiable to them and
concluded that Administration was the most appropriate option




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

310 This option was considered appropriate for the following reasons

41

42

43

44

45

+ Having considered the short term working capital requirements of the business,
management were confident that they could raise the necessary working capital to fund the
business albeit on a reduced scale for a limited peniod In order to aftract a potential
purchaser/investor Accordingly, the Board felt it appropnate to enter in to Administration in
order to protect the business from potential dissenting creditors whilst the Administrator
seeks to find an investor for the Company or a purchaser for the Company’s business

¢ In any event, it was considered that Admimistration would provide a greater recovery for
creditors than would possibly be the case If the Company was placed in to Liguidation

» At the very least, it was considered that Administration would form a more appropnate
platform for an orderly wind down of the Company’s business to enhance the reahsation of
the Company's assets for the benefit of both the preferential and indeed the unsecured
creditors

e |t was also considered that an orderly wind down of the Company’'s operations would
protect and minimise as far as possible, any damage that may be caused to the Company’s
customer-base In respect of the continuity of website hosting etc

Accordingly, the Board of Directors formally resolved to place the Company in to Administration
and a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed in Court on 17 November 2014
and the appointment of an Administrator was made on 19 November 2014

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATION

We set out below, the manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been
managed, since the appointment of the Admirustrator

Facility

In order to ensure the continuily of the business activities, the Adrministrator secured a loan of
£40,000 from four of the Shareholders The purpose of the loan was to provide working capital
to fund the necessary ongoing costs associated with continued trading

The terms of the loan were agreed that subject to successful recoveries, a premium of 25%
(rrespective of the date of repayment) would be attached to the repayment of the loan to reflect
the nsks of this unsecured lending

Sale of the Business

Upon appointment, the Administrator and his staff attended the Company’s trading premises to
discuss and agree with the Board of Directors and the key staff an initial strategy for allowing
the business to continue trading

Continued Trading

The strategy of continuing to trade the Company's business was made with the following
justifications

a) To maintain the continuity of the business in the hope of attracting either an investor to
rescue the Company as a going concern or a purchaser of the business as a going
concern




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’'s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

b) To facilitate an orderly collection of funds due to the Company in the form of book debis
and commissions

c) To continue mamntaining the service to customers In order to minimise any disruption they
may ncur if the Company was to cease trading and thereby reduce, as far as possible, any
adverse financial costs that such disruption would inewitably cause

Upon appointment, the Administrator prepared sales particulars and 1dentified approximately 20
parties that might be interested in acquinng the business as a going concern

A summary of the Company’s activities was circulated to all of these parties requesting that they
sign Non-Disclosure Agreements If they required further information

The Administrator collated samples of all of the Company's contractual documentation with both
its customers and suppliers together with a detatled business plan and financial forecasts which
would be made avallable to interested parties upon receipt of a signed Non-Disclosure
Agreement

In summary, four interested parties are presently reviewing this documentation

We are hopeful that an offer to purchase the business as a going concern will be forthcoming in
the immediate future

Trading

The Company has continued to trade under the control of the Administrator

Enclosed as Appendix C s a trading account covering the period since Administration
Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the Company had cash at bank available to the Administrator
amounting to £14,330

These funds have been utiised by the Administrator as working capital to fund Administration
trading

Book Debts

At the date of appointment, there were two realisable book debts in the sum of £4,196, both of
which have now been collected The remamning book debts In the sum of £32,353 are
uncollectable and shouid have been written off prior to the appointment

Computer and Office Equipment

The Company’s computer and office equipment has been valued by an independent party, Total
Asset Recovery who have indicated that it has a value of approximately £1,000




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’'s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

52

53

61

62
63

64

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As set out in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act the purpose of administration I1s to
achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives, which are to

a) Rescue the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

b) Achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admmustration), or (if (a} and (b) cannot be
achieved)

c) Realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole
and where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a
distnibution to secured creditors or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily
harm the interests of the creditors as a whole

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrator notes the
following

e In our opinion, objective (a) 1s no longer possible as a significant cash injection for working
capital was required and neither the shareholders, directors or any 3 party are able to
provide further funding to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

s+ Objective (b) 1s possible as 1t 1s likely that a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole will be achieved than f the Company were wound up without first being in
Administration as It 1S presently considered that a sale of the Company’s business as a
going concern Is a realistic possibility

« Inthis case, we are pursuing objectives (b) and (¢) as we beleve that distributions are likely
to be avallahle to both preferential and unsecured creditors

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND RECOVERY PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Directors have
completed a Statement of Affars (“SOA”), attached as Appendix D

A copy of the SOA will be filed with the Registrar of Companies

A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses I1s also attached at Appendix D Some creditors
amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their clam

The Administrator comments on the SOA at present are as follows

o There is no provision for the costs of realising the Company's assets or the costs of the
Administration

e The Administrator has not audited the information




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

65

66

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

614

615

616

617

Recovery Prospects for Creditors
Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charges realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors

The basis of calculation is detailed below

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaining net property to a maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part is calculated on the Company's net property which 1s defined as assets
avallable for distribution to preferential creditors (after costs) less payment to preferential
creditors

The calculation of the Prescribed Part 1s not applicable as there are no floating charge creditors
in this matter

Secured Creditor

A debenture in favour of Stephen Patrick Thornton and Richard Keith Timmins dated 10 March
2011 1s registered with Companies House

We have been advised that the debenture was repaid in full in 2013 and should be deregistered
from Companies House

There are no other secured creditors in relation this matter
Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are in respect of the claims made by the 3 Directors of the Company for
the arrears of pay and holiday pay

The Directors’ claims rank preferentially against the Company and are restricted to arrears of
salary up to a maximum of £800 per Director and any holday pay due at the date of
Appointment

Preferential claims relating to the Directors arrears of wages and holiday pay claims are
estimated at £7,021 The remaining balance of outstanding arrears of pay will rank as
unsecured

On present information, 1t 1s likely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to pay
preferential creditors in full

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company's books and records, unsecured creditors total £480,867

As you will note from the EOS at Appendix B, 1t i1s possible that there will be funds to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors However the level of the distnbution will be wholly

dependent on the realisattons made as projecied in the EQS 1t 1s not possible to estimate with
any certainty at thus time the quantum or timing of any dividend




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

618

71

81

82

83

84

85

91

92

93

94

If not already submitted, creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt form at
Appendix J and return the same to the Administrator

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

A receipts and payments account and Estimated Outcome Statement i1s prowided at Appendix B
which we trust 1s self-explanatory

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-Administration costs are defined in the rules as fees, charges and expenses incurred
by the Administrator or his firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner,
before the Company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

IRL incurred pre-Administration costs in carrying out the following work
» Considerning the options available to the Company;,

» Reviewing the management accounts, cash flow forecasts and analysmg any financial
information concerning the Company

We attach at Appendix E, a detalled time cost table showing the pre appointment time costs
incurred by category and staff grade totalling £6,960

The Administrator confirms that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an expense
of the Administration, I1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(“the Rules”) and part of the Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

This approval 1s required from creditors or a creditors’ committee If one 1s established In the
event that a creditors’ committee 1s not established Appendix K contains a resolution that such
approval Is given

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, it 1s proposed that the Administrator's remuneration
shall be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in
attending to matters arnising in the Administration at IRL's standard rates for this type of work
and to allow the remuneration to be drawn as and when funds are available

As outlined in Section 14 of this report, the Administrator 1s convening a meeting of creditors
The approval of the basis of the Administrator's remuneration form part of these proposals for
which approval 1s sought The proposals are set out in Section 10 below If a creditors
committee 1s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of the creditors, the Administrator will seek
approval from the committee in respect of the basis of his remuneration

If a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed at the meeting of creditors, the Adrmiristrator will seek
approval from the creditors present or represented at the meeting in respect of the basis of his
remuneration

The time costs charged in the penod from 19 November 2014 to 9 January 2015 total £38,834
representing 153 75 hours at an average rate of £252 58 per hour Appendix F shows a
summary of the tme and costs incurred by the Administrator and his staff




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

95

96

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date 1s as follows
Administration and Pianning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparnng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Vision Blue
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparning the statutory proposals and reports to Creditors

Convening and holding meetings of Creditors

Liaising with the Directors with respect to the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and the
collation and submission of financial information

+ Telephone conversations, emails and meetings with the Directors

Cashiering

+ Opening an estate bank account
« Mantaining and managing the Administrator's cashbook and bank account
« Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with Creditors’ claims and queries by correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing the statutory proposals and reports to Creditors

Maintaining Creditor information and recording claims

Rewviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from Creditors

Investigations

* Rewview and storage of books and records

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Collating information to allow the preparation of a return pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act

Realisation of Assets

+ Drafting, reviewing and approving the sales particulars and haising with interest parties and
Directors

« Correspondence and meetings with interested parties

» Providing financial information to interested parties

« Corresponding with the Directors and Debtors in connection with the recovery of the book
debts and realising the company assets in general

Detalls of the Administrator’s charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements
are attached at Appendix G Further information may also be found in ‘Guide to Administration
Fees' This s available from our office free of charge on request or may be downloaded from
hitp/fwww 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/insotvency/creditors-guides/creditors-quide-
administrators-fees-final pdf




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

97

98

99

910
91

912

10.

101

We also require approval of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that
include an element of allocated costs or payments to outside parties in which we or our
respective companies have an interest These are known as Category 2 disbursements and
the basis of their recharge i1s also attached at Appendix G

The following table provides an overview of the Administrator's expenses (exclusive of VAT)
and their payment status

Name Type of Expense Expense Incurred | Future Estimated
and Paid Expenses
£ £
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 75 00 300 00(est)
Case Management Fee | Insolvency Software 110 00 000
Gatwick Hilton Hotel Room Hire 0 00 110.00
Willis Group Specific Bond 196 00 000
Willis Group Insurance 000 500 00(est)
IRL Printing and Postage 47 33 1,000 00(est)

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case I1s recoverable without
approval and i1s referred to as ‘category 1 disbursement’ Category 1 disbursements will
generally comprise of items such as, identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising, invoiced
travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 1 disbursements to date are postage and stationery in the sum of £47 33

Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and storage

If the Company moves from Administration to Liquidation, the Liquidator's rermuneration and
Category 2 disbursements will be payable on the same basis as fixed in the Administration

ADMINISTRATOR'’S PROPOSALS
The Administrator proposes the following

+ That the Administrator continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Company as the Administrator considers necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect

« That the Administrator continues to realise the assets of the Company in order to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was
wound up (without first being an Administration)

o That the Administrator do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, in his sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

« |f appropniate, the Administrator files a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that
the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Liquidation It s
further proposed that Ken Touhey of IRL be appointed Liquidator of the Company In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the
nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence
of such nomination, the Administrator will be appointed Liquidator



Incahoot Limited
Administrator’'s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

102

103

11

111

112

113

12

121

» In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as
all matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Admirustrator will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

¢ That the Administrator's statement of pre-administration costs, totalling £6,960 plus VAT,
under Rule 2 33, where no Creditors Committee 1s established, be approved for payment In
accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

¢ That the Administrator's remuneration, where no Creditors Commitiee 1s established, 1s fixed
by reference to the time properly incurred by the Administrator and his staff in attending to
matters during the Administration and that he 1s allowed to draw such remuneration as and
when funds permut without further recourse to the creditors of the Company.

s That the Administrator be authorised to draw IRL's internal costs, in dealing with the
Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”)

» That the Administrator be discharged from all lability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or his appointment otherwise ceasing

The above Administrator's Proposals will be voted at the creditors’ meeting on the 28 January
2015

If you are a corporate creditor and wish to vote at the meeting either in person or by proxy, both
a proof of debt form and proxy form will need to be submitted, attached as Appendix J and K
respectively

INVESTIGATIONS

The Administrator’s investigations into the Company's affairs are currently on-going

The Administrator has a statutory obligation to file a report with Department for Business
Innovation and Skills (DBIS) regarding the conduct of the Directors that held office in the three
years prior to the Administration This report must be filed within six months from the
appointment date and the content of this report 1s confidential

The Administrator also has a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include

+ Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

+ Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

¢ Transactions to defraud Creditors, Section 423 of the Act

If creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which they feel should
be brought to our attention, any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business
has been conducted or information on potential recoveries for the Administration, they should
provide full details to us in writing

EC REGULATION

It 1s the Administrator’s opinian that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are main

proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Company 1s In the UK



Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

13

131

132

133

134

14

141

14 2

143

CONCLUDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Administrator for the exit availlable from the Administration are as
follows

« Return of control to Directors
Thus is not possible in this case as the Company has not continued as a going concern

» Company Voluntary Arrangement
The Company has no means of injecting funds into the Company and cannot continue
trading as going concern

s Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
If a distribution 1s available to unsecured creditors, the Administration wilt be converted to a
CVL

» Compulsory Liquidation
If there are no funds avallable to make a distnbution to creditors but continued
investigations of the Company and the Directors’ conduct are required, the Company
should be placed in compulsory hiquidation

o Dissolution of Company
If there are no outstanding matters and nsufficient funds to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors, the Administration will cease and 3 months from the date the
Administration ceases, the Company will be dissolved

in the event that the Administrator forms the view that a distnbution can be made to the
unsecured creditors, then the Administrator recommends that the Company be moved into CVL

It 1s proposed that the Administrator, currently Ken Touhey of IRL, be appointed as Liquidator
and the Company should be placed into Liquidation

In the event there are insufficient realisations to permit a distrnibution to the unsecured creditors,
then the Administrator recommend that the Company be dissolved In this event, it is proposed
that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed, the Administrator will give
notice to the Registrar of Compames under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the
effect that the Company had no property to realise which might permit a distribution to the
unsecured creditors at which time the Administration will cease The Company will be dissolved
three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

CREDITORS’ MEETING AND CONCLUSION

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditcrs meeting will be held at
Gatwick Hilton Hotel, Gatwick Atrport, South Terminal, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OLL on 28
January 2015 at 10 30am A notice of the meeting of creditors 1s enclosed with this report at
Appendix H

The purpose of this meeting 15 to vote on the Administrator's Proposals as outlined in Section
10 of this report

Creditors are not obliged to attend in person and may vote upon the Administrator's proposals
by proxy A proxy form 1s enclosed for that purpose, at Appendix K together with a proof of debt
form at Appendix J The Administrator's Proposals, with or without agreed modifications will be
approved when a majonty in value of those creditors voting are in favour




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

14 4 If you wish to vote on the Proposals and other resolutions, 1t 1s important that you give careful
attention to the proxy form and other enclosures attached to this report

14 5 Please ensure that you complete the proxy form and lodge it at this office, together with a
statement of your clam, by no later than 12 00 noon on 27 January 2015

14 6 Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the meeting

14 7 If any creditors has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to
bring to the Administrator’s attention, then he would be pleased to hear from them

14 8 If you require further information or assistance in completing the form, please contact the case
management team at this office in writing or by e-mail

dministrator

Ken Touhey of IRL, Chapelworth House, 1 Chatsworth Road, Worthing, BN11 1LY was appointed Admintstrator on 18 November
2014 to manage the affairs, business and assets of the Company  All enquines and ¢orrespondence should be addressed to the
Admiristrator at Chapelworth House, 1 Chatsworth Road, Worthing, BN11 1LY Telephone number 01903 239313

Kenneth Wilham Touhey 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales The Administrator acts as agents of the Company without personal liability




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION
&
EXTRACT OF ACCOUNTS
&
LISTING OF SHAREHOLDING




Incahoot Limited

Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 January 2014
Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation 2 July 2008
Registered Number 06635483
Company Directors
Name of Director Appointed Resigned
On On
John Evans 15/01/09
Stephen Thornton 23/12/09
Richard Timmins 21/M/10
Roy Edward Ellingsen 06/07/08 06/04/14

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

The Company’s authonsed, i1ssued and fully paid up
share capital I1s as follows

676,604 New Ordinary Shares at 50p each
325,713 Ordinary Shares at £1 00 each
11,111 Preferred Ordinary Shares at £1 each

Names of Shareholders, shares 1ssued and amounts
paid are attached

Fordbrook Business Centre,
Marlborough Road

Pewsey

Wiltshire

SN9 5NU

Current:
Chapelworth House
1 Chatsworth Road
Worthing

BN11 1LY

Formerly:

Office 404

Albany House

324 Regent Street
London

W1B 3HH

Summary of Outstanding Registered Charges and Debentures

Debenture

Created 10 March 2011

Stephen Patrick Thornton and Richard Keith Timmins

Particulars: Fixed and Floating Charge over the undertaking and all property and assets
present and future, including goodwill, debts, uncalled capital, fixtures, plant and

machinery

The Administrator has been advised that the debenture has been repaid in full iIn 2013




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 January 2014
EXTRACT OF ACCOUNTS
Management Management
Accounts for the Accounts For the Ye:; .!Js::ld ed Ye: ; ESId ed Ye: 1r Enld ed
2 months to 30 year ended 31 2013y 2012y 201lfiy
October 2014 July 2014
£ £ £ £ £
Profit and Loss
Turnover 70 104,647 100,697 125,402 10,820
Gross Profit (Loss) (6,065) 36,887 61,146 56,057 4,888
Retained Profit (Loss) {110,604) {(584,114) (863,770)  (1,213,034) (934,590)
Balance Sheet
Intangible Assets 33,552 33,000 33,551 20,496 109,885
Tangible Assets 9,312 9,864 8,911 7,957 7,588
Stocks - - - 9,063 -
Debtors 36,156 12,196 89,299 25,914 55,582
Cash 13,208 2,974 65,986 56,919 467,568
92,228 58,034 197,747 120,349 640,623
Creditors Amounts falling due (401,211) (350,955)  (283776)  (430,840)  (299,317)
within one year
Total Assets Less Current
Liabilities (308,983) (292,921) (86,029) (310,491) 341,306
Represented By
Called up share capital 299,525 299,525 299,525 226,524 187,767
Share Premium Account 3,487,194 3,392,652 3,015,430 2,000,199 1,471,692
Share Options Reserve - - - - 6,027
Reserve Movements - - - - -
Profit and Loss Account (4,095,702) (3,085,098) (3,400,984) (2,537,214) (1,324,180}
Shareholders' Funds (308,983) (292,921 ) (86,029) (310,491) 341,306




INCAHOOT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
LISTING OF SHAREHOLDING

Current % Amount Y%
Shareholder: shareholding Invested
John Evans 16,000 14%| £ - 0 0%
Stephen Thornton 90,014 79%| £ 187,529 4 8%
Richard Timmins 173,072 15 2%} £ 232,939 6 0%
Roy Edvard Elingsen 36,396 32%| £ 26,007 07%
Adrian Mathias 24,628 22%| £ 99,157 26%
Alan Keith Whalley 80,000 7 0%} £ 280,000 72%
Chandrasekhar Ramamurthy 49,500 43%| £ 145,000 37%
Chnis Brigden 2,000 02%| £ 20,000 05%
David Anthony Collinson 4,129 0 4%} £ 66,515 17%
Gunn Irene Troseth/Ove Henning Lorentzen 500 00%] £ 6,250 02%
Heidi Aasen 500 00%| £ 6,250 02%
Ironbridge Investments 24,073 21%] £ 122,615 32%
Kim Henning Pedersen 1,567 01%] £ 31,005 08%
M Loughlin 500 00%| £ 5,000 01%
Malcolm Macsween 2,000 02%} £ 20,000 05%
Mark Stewart 41,992 37%| £ 160,596 41%
Ole |var Braathen 5,200 05%]| £ 8,450 02%
Owners Holding AS 4,000 04%| £ 4,000 01%
Pau! Noel Thornton 46,648 4 1%| £ 177,324 46%
Phillip Kirby 1,000 01%] £ 10,000 03%
Richard Stephen 47,953 42%| £ 182,805 4 7%
Roger William Devlin 4,543 0 4% £ 26,443 07%
Sam Jones 4,000 04%| £ 50,000 13%
Simon Anthony Fox 5,000 04%] £ 75,000 19%
Simon Gilliat 13,665 12%} £ 74,347 19%
Stein Are Sande 3,350 03%| £ 33,500 09%
Stephen Paul Trickett 25,923 23%| £ 109,633 28%
Timothy Shaun Page 8,934 08%] £ 47,010 12%
Tore Haga 1,000 01%| £ 12,500 03%
Sarah Jane Macintosh 4,794 04%| £ 2,397 01%
Jon Macintosh 1,619 01%| £ 24,285 06%
Jim Mellon 6,067 05%| £ 91,005 24%
Sally Allen 13,333 12%| £ 54,995 14%
Paui Mornis 27,333 24%| £ 109,995 28%
Bruce Usher 6,461 06%| £ 27,402 07%
Melvin Brandman 1,667 01%] £ 25,005 0 6%
Meena Chavda 2,500 02%| £ 25,000 06%
Dinesh Visavadia 8,857 08%| £ 28,600 07%
Janet Spring 7,750 07%| £ 32,875 08%
Kevin Spring 7,750 07%| £ 22,875 06%
Simon Esberger 20,909 18%| £ 25,018 06%
Rosaleen Blair 1,667 01%| £ 25,005 06%
Wilham Anthony Rice 312,933 27 4%] £ 1,155,995 29 9%
TOTALS 1,141,727 1000% £ 3,870,327 100 0%




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
FROM 19 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 13 JANUARY 2015



Incahoot Limited - In Administration
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 13 January 2015

Notes

Non-Specifically Pledged Assets

Intangible Asset (Estimated) 1

Sales Commissions - Inspire (Estimated) 2

Cash at Bank

Book Debts 3

Computer Equipment

Office Equipment

Loan from Shareholders 4
Estimated Costs of Administration

Administrators Remuneration Pre- Appointment 3

Administrators Remuneration Post- Appointment 5

Adminlistrators Disbursements 6

Legal Feaes Post - Appolntment

Administrator's Trading - per trading account 7

Input Tax

Estimated surplus {deficlency) available

Repayment of Loan to Shareholders
Plus Interest @ 25%

Estimated surplus (deficiency) availabla to Preferential Creditors
Preferential Creditors 8
Estimated Surplus{deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors
Trade and Expense Creditors
HMRC - PAYE & NIC
Shareholder Loans
Non Executive Directors Fees
Preference Shareholder Proposed Dividend
Employees Redundancies 9
Employees Arrears of Pay 10

Estimated Total Deficiency as regards Creditors
Ordinary Shareholders

Estimated Total Deficiency!/Surplus as Regards Members

APPENDIX B

Book Recelpts & Estimated Future Estimated
Value Payments Realisations/ Final
To Date Costs Outcome
£ £ £ £
33,352 0 100,000 100,000
0 0 120,000 120,000
14,474 14,330 (] 14,330
36,517 4,164 o 4,164
2,058 [} 500 500
7,255 0 1,500 1,500
0 40,000 0 40,000
93,656 58,494 222,000 280,494
0 {7,000) (7,000)
L] (50,000) {50,000)
(381) {1,900) (2,281)
0 (5,000 {5,000}
{26,291) {15,996} (42,287}
{763) 763 0
{27,435) (79,133} (106,568)
31,059 142,867 173,926
{40,000)
{10,000}
{50,000)
123,926
(7,021)
115,905
{126,6086)
{88,857)
(30,000)
{150,709)
(60,133)
{4,176)
(21,300)
(481,781)
{364,876)
(3,870,327)

(4,235,203}




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX C

TRADING ACCOUNT FROM
19 NOVEMBER 2014 to
13 JANUARY 2015




INCAHOOT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

TRADING ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 19 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 13 JANUARY 2015

Expenses

Wages and Salares
Sub Contractors
Rent

Travel

Telephone & Internet
Sundry Expenses
PAYE/NIC

Payroll fees

Payments
made to Future
date Payments Total
£ £ £
15,169 14 5,900 06 21,069 20
1,668 00 000 1,668 00
1,970 74 1,394 00 3,364 74
168 10 150 00 31810
3,601 91 2,635 97 6,237 88
78 31 1500 93 31
3,484 50 5,751.11 9,235 61
150 00 150 00 300 00
26,290 70 15,996 14 42,286 84




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’'s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX D
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
AS AT 19 NOVEMBER 2014




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of Affairs
Name of Company 'Company number
INCAHOOT LIMITED 06635483
in the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION 8316 of 2014
COMPANIES COURT
{a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

Statement as to the Affarrs of (a) Incahoot Limited, Chapelworth House, 1
(b) Insertdate  Chatsworth Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1LY

on (b) 19 November 2014, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true and
complete Statement of the Affairs of the above named Company ‘as at {b) 19
November 2014, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Fuli name: John Evans

Signed , :S/é’/:\/\

-

Dated 14th January 2015




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Cash

Accounts Receivable
Computer Equipment
Office Equipment
Intangibles (Websites)
Intangibles (commissions)

Estimated total assets available for preferential

creditors

Notes

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £

£0 £0

£0 £0
£14,474 £14.474
£36,517 £4,196
£2,058 £500
£7.255 £1,500
£33,352 £250,000
£0 | £140,000
£93,656 | £410,670

Date. 14 January 2015




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities

Preferential crediters
Holiday pay
Deferred pay

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to

carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge
holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders)

JE Deferred pay

Redundancies

Trade creditors

Shareholder Loans (Whalley/Thornton)
PAYE/HMRC

NED Fees — RT

NED Fees - SPT

Estimated
to realise
£
£410,670
£4.621 £4,621
£2.400 £2.400
£ £403,649
£0
£ £403,649
£0
£ £403,649
£0
£ £403,649
£
£21,300
£4176
£126,606
£30,000
£88,857
£75867
£74,842

£(421,648)




Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-prefarential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Shorifall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Preference Share Dividends !
Issued and called up capital

Estimated tota! deficiency / surplus as reqards members

Signature //A e
7N

-

e

£| (£17.999)

EQ

(£17,999)

£60,133
£3,870,327

£ | (£3,948,459)

Date:14 January 2015




dge LV

o6e102 'SUOH ‘sueqly Ig 'aaug uAalog €1 bl tenaia
uojbuisseys
% 'Peoy YOIONEQ | HNOD JUBPLL 60} sieisnqisng
. LX0 0YD ‘uophol) jse3 ‘pecy
cse SQWICOSIPPY 9L-Z1 'uopASID LON ‘oletinod
NB9 ALMS 'uopuo]
% ‘N A SUOSBYY § ‘9SnoH apisiaAty |  SOICIR0SSY UMoplunog
. 1 £209 "SAYSHOA UHON ‘'uoidns
05502 'IBYM JUoWieg ‘esnoH uonebien SHuog
000'9 AL LLAA UOPUOT 199AS BUOGUIEY L slauped B |HD
. L1HL OLNS asysHIM
o6t 'SeZ10 ‘9081 19BN L9 ‘Jaold 1S3 1OMEG lomEl9
HS6 ¥13
- 51891 uopuo’ e|papy uuoxy
‘Te yssepy €81 ‘2 eZeld Aenp ynos
ZdS 6NS ‘Aesmed
801 ‘§leg Ssauisng peay Angstes ‘v wun PIvnby
. S} NG Xessng §
o00® 1523 "9A0H ‘PEOY PUBIIH 6Z) 12B1L dequiv
puelal] ‘¥Z wiqng ed
62 ssauisng 1SemAID Hiienisaly g+ ‘i swasAs aqopy
puejal] ‘pr SJEMYOS SWasAg agopy
agZ 1H3 ‘'ybinquip3 ‘azenbg
8 pUERNY 61 "PSWWI PUEROOS DY PUEOIS OF
3 UaA|b
Kunjes fAunoes J0)p3Id 3 juewe}d
Jo anfep ajkq Aq piay fiundas Aue Jo siejeq |  193p o Junowy (epo3ysod yjm) ssaippy 10 JO}IpaI3 JO BWeN

‘uoissassod s Auedwod ayy ul Apadosd Jaao epn Jo uonuajes Bulwie s10)paId pue SaNSS Jo spoob jo Alddns ay; jo soueape w pred sjunowe
Buiwrep siewojsho pue sjuawesibe ajes jeuopuod Jo Buises| |eReyo ‘sseyaind-ay Japun siolipard Aue Ajiuepi pue SJOBP3JI {jE epnjoul ISNW RO 910N

SHOLIA3¥D ANYJWOD




VHL L LdH ‘siong ‘equiodipp

4 ybtH 'PEQY LOPUOT ‘SPISIHSIM seides
NNS 6NS
oL’ ‘NYSHIM "Aesmad ‘peoy ybnosoguepy ISS
‘2nuan ssauIsng 3001qpIo
. 476 HIOM
voee 'uopuoT ‘aenbg yooiseL zj-2 AN ShacduEmS
. SYlL LdS
805's 'Aingsijes "yoojsieAe ‘sue yong |2 P¥1 eAgeas) wnieg
09 VaE SHM (P37 20dun3)
‘JBISBUONN ‘pPEOY UjSEg ‘IPISIBEAA sJaymiuy spodsod
. NLE 9170 "anyseaue] ‘afepysoy
008'l ‘MOSUIY "9S0|D YyUoMmIapng S 99peod
O1L 2dH
6s¢ ‘peaisdwaH Pway 'sAy spuejAien PHOM Od
008'L AN ALDM uopelapal
‘UOpUOT ‘19ALIS 130 ST ‘1D uon Bujsnoy [euopeN
AHE £98 ‘SPUB|DIW 1S3
s ‘UDMOSSjeH "WI0d Ajtuu] ‘Joojd YIS G6W sup) War
2b1 882 8294 "Y2Inyoiym ‘peoy SOJIAIBS
ua|bipsv ‘ajels3 Guipes) Jabuing g Hupupd ujjog uyor
rde vidH
266'Pe sjong saje|oassy g sefiijeqs3y
‘pu3 asowpe) ‘aberedp pPIO 24l
3 uaA|b
Ajunaas Aunoses Jo)Nposd 3 juewea
Jo anIBA ajeq Aq piey Aundses Aue jo sqe19g |  198p Jo Junowry (epooysod yum) ssesppy 40 10}|peJ2 jJo aweN

"uorssassod s Auediuod ay) ui Ausdoid Jaao apg Jo uoRuUSJes Bulie SICHPL PUB SIIAISS JO SPoob Jo Addns auy; Jo aueape w pied sjunoue
Butliep siawoisna pue sjuasuwaalbe sjes [euoipuos Jo Buises| [eReyD ‘aseyoind-asy Japun SIoUPa1d AUB AJuapl pUB SJOUPBID [B 9PN[AUI ISNW NOA 910N

SHOLIJIHDI ANVINOD




.

\

q
/

510z Aenuer ¢} ‘eleg i amjeuiis
00°208'8st =01
- 100" SHG g3d "asysucidweyoN
0029994 ‘Josue)_1eans uiep ‘sauciskaio SujuuLL o
00 G.L'SEL XNG MLMS ‘uopuoT] ‘'smey Ang3 26 uojuioyl g
‘ ddas SHY ‘Butyieq
00002 ‘ejebipmaN 'eue youny) ‘suowng uopuoul 4
. Z1Z SMS ‘UOpuoT] ‘HeymM
— 000°0} 081059 1S 01 ‘9SNOH Jye1sBEId OLY Aolreum v
3S¥ ZING
158'e8 ‘Buiyuop “peoy uojbuiueg 'asnoH JUWH
abpug uoifulng ‘salO JuUaWAdIoTY
. HdS 6NS ‘Aesmad ‘ybnosoqpoom
16808 “peoyY Yyaunyy ‘Aiojoey PIO 8yl SUBAJ uyor
. HXZ 219y 'alysyiag ‘||puxoeig
8lBc 'pEON UOPUOT 'SUBdoRIg 8YL Z VAJD XN
d39
PLY') Z9S ‘alys}oA Yinog ‘weyieloy P11 edoing WAS
‘ajebyed Jaaujg welwmzld £2-12
3 uaab
Aunses Aunoes Joj|pasd 3 jueusepd
JO anfep aeq Aq piey AZyunoes Aue jo sjlejeq | 1Gep Jo Junowy {epodysod yum) sseippy 40 J0}I13819 JO SLUBN

‘uoissessod s Auedwod ay) u) Apuadoid Jeao e Jo uonua)a Bullied S10)Ipa:D pUE SBJINIBS JO Spoob jo Ajddns ay) jo aoueApe U pled sjunowe
Bulwie ssowolsnd pue sjuswaalbe ejes feuolipuod Jo Buises) jepeyd ‘aseyaind-any Japun sIo)palo Aue Auepl pus SIO)IPAID [jB BPNIOUI ISPW NOA 310N

SHOLIQIYNI ANVdNOD




| abeg

0S 03

151

v6L't

vLOZ/E0/PL

PeL'Y

vLOZ/EOVL

S04

rrs €EX0 'NOAONIFY ‘NOLINddV
‘gv0d NOLV3 'ISNOH IAOYSNIH
HIHSN I0NYT

QS 03

sl

054'S

¥L02/e0/vL

osL's

PLOZ/EOIVL

atld

WOQDNIY G3LINN 'NOL EHY
'A3YHNS " HIHOMHOL138 '1334LS
HOHNHD 01 'NYvE HLHOMHO 138
SNiddS SIDNVHS NIASA

0S5 03

6¥i

054'S

F1OZ/EQ/VL

052's

i0e/e0/vy

[31]3

WOQONM A3LINN 'NOL
EHY "AIHUNS 'HLYOMHOL38 "LITHLS

HOHNHD 01 ‘NYv8 HIHOMHD138
ONRIS LINVI

0503

8L

Qo0'ay

¥L02/€0/vL

000'0r

riog/ed/vl

01

d36 tMS
‘NOGNOT "WYHdY1D '0v0Y SW13 65
AHITHAWYINYY HYHYSSYHONYHD

05 03

FAd)

000°001

PLOZ/EO/TL

000001

vIOZ/E0irL

(513

386 93d 'HONOYOAY3L3d
‘3LVO ONIJIAA 'MIIA AFXYIW €
SNIWNILL OHVHOIM

0s 03

ovl

Z61'LE

F102/E0/7L

Z6L'LE

PLOZ/EOIV

0ol

nav NiLo3
‘NOONOT "3NV1 S.NHOT 1S 82 '6 Lvld
JHVMILS MUV

0s 03

Srl

$99'8

vLOZ/EQIVL

v99'8

PLOZ/EDVPL

66

IHO 2HY "3LVOITH 'GY0HE NOLLVD v6
LYITTIO NOWIS

05 03

¥6Z'8L

FLOZ/EQIPL

r6Z 81

vLOZ/E0/ )

86

350 S¥d "NO1S3Hd ‘NOLHOOH
‘avod LONAVIA "3SNOH T1IW H3HOIH
SVIHLYW NYIHaY

05 03

134

06L's

v10Z/E0/VL

061°2

PLOZ/EQVL

Ja]

WOCQONM

Q3ILINN ‘HLE AALT 'NOAGNOT "TTIVM
ONIddVYM 8 'ISNOH 3TUENC LYIHD 2
VIQVAYSIA HSINIG

05 03

[4d3

000'0Z2

PLOZ/EO/F

000'022

vLOZ/E0/vE

96

HS8 9N "ATYYNS 'HOITINVHO
'NOWWO?2 3HL ‘d13Idyvidg
3014 ANCHLNY WVITTIM

0S 03

141

00002

rLOZ/EQ/YI

000'02

vLOC/EO/V)

S6

WOAONIM

A3ALINM "¥r2 €HY ‘HIHOMHDL38
‘WYHHNA0YA 'INV] 033ML ¥2
SIHHOW AJY44039 TNvd

0¢ 03

orl

000'09

FLOZ/IEQVL

00009

¥102/E0/k )

¥6

Z1Z 8MS 'NOUNOT 'JHYHM 3DH0ID
1S 01 '3SNOH 44YLS9VT1d OLY
AITIVHM HLISX NVTV

aleyg Jad
2511 onss|

JaquInN
LT L)

S3EYS

aleq
usuio)y

saleys

ajeg

uopesyddy

JjsquinN
juawioly

$53JppY pue aweN
Gl peuolv

saleys Aleuwipi Mmap 0s 0F

siaployaieys jo Jaysibay

dl1 LOOHVONI




Z 9bey

0S5 03

L9t

ore'st

vLOZ/EQ/VL

obZ'GlL

rL0Z/E0/vE

SLL

VAYNYD "ZNE red SN Xv4ITvH "008

3LINS ‘133418 YALYM H3ddN 6561
CL1 SINIWLSIANI IDAIHENONI

05 03

094

L0201

9.£'6)

¥ LOZ/EOF L

423

WOJONIM g3LiNN

TdE ¥1dH "THIHSWYHONINONG

‘N3 FHOWAYD '3DVHVYIIA 010 IHL
HIDHIAST NOWIS

05 03

65i

vLOC/E0V )

8vo've

¥LOZ/E0/FL

€L

405 SHY "AFHUNS "ONIME0A
"IEVSIAMEN "INV HOUNHD "SNCWIS
NOLNHOHL 130N TNvd

05 03

851

0z9'sE

YIOC/E0IPL

0zZ9'Ge

PLOZ/EQIPL

clL

037 ZHY 'AFHENS H1voIay
“TIIH SHUNOYD 32007 SNNOVYIN
NIHJ3LS QuvHIIY

05 03

L51

95Z'61

IOZ/E0F )

957’61

¥LOZ/E0/L

LIl

306 SOH "TUIHSHUOA

HLHON 'HONOHOIGSIHVNH
‘INVISANYT '3SNOH LNIOdHDIH
L1IN3YL INYd NIHG31S

0s 03

951

000'g

rLOE/EO/PL

000’9

¥L0Z/€0/7 )

1113

816 ZNL LN3X 'ST1am
ADQI-ENNL MYV MIIMEYM 8L
39Vd NNYHS AHLOWIL

05 03

GGl

9.8'2

FLOZ/EO/L

9.8'z

p102/€0/71

601

v

SHY "A3YYNS "'YNOEHVYRATOY 'aNV
SS0YD LSHNHNIH 'LS¥NHIYvag
NITAZO WYITIIM H390H

0S 03

Gl

0912

PLOZ/EO/VL

091’z

¥1L0Z/E0/v )

801

NOL 1LZ0S "SYIHSdWVYH
‘HO4AML "INV HuVd ‘'NOLHOINA
NOSNITIOD ANQHLNY IAVQD

0s 03

€61

000'0L

PLOZ/EOPL

000°0}

¥LOZ/E0/V )

101

NE3
535 ‘NOANCT 'IAOYD NOIdWYHD €2
NIV ATTVS

0s 03

cst

PeL'Y

FLOZ/EOFL

veL'y

LOZ/E0/ L

904

Srg

EINN ‘SHIHSWYHONIMONE "AITHOVHSE
*AHNALSIM 'ISNOH W4 1IN
HSOLNIOVIN INVT HYHVS

WOGAONIM a3LINN

aieys J1od
2211d anss)

Jsquiny
ajeolINaD

CEYTIN

aeq
WOV

saieys

aeqg
uoneoiddy

Jaguiny
Wauno|y

SSAIPPY pUE SUeN
01 paRojy

slapjoyaleys jo Joysibiay

dl1 LOOHVONI




0S 413

€L

008'2

Qioe/cile

008’z

oLozieHie

O

LHYMILS MEvW

05 ¢l3

59

000

010Z/80/c0

000y

0102/80/£0

iZ

VAVYNYD "¢NE rE8 SN Xv4NvH 008
31INS '133HLS YILYM H3ddN 6561
QL7 SINIWLSIANI ID0IHENON|

05213

000t

0102/80/€0

0o0't

0102/80/£0

92

d36 tMS
‘NOGNOT ‘WYHAYID 'avOX SW13 65
AHLHNWYIWYY HYHYISVHONYHD

05 ZL3

€9

000'Z1L

0102/80/€0

000°ZL

0L0Z/80/E0

474

Z1Z 8MS ‘NOGNOT J4vHM 394039
1S 01 ‘ISNOH J4VLSOV 0L
ATTIVHM HLIGM N1V

05213

29

000'8

0L02/80/E0

000'8

0L02/80/£0

¥e

d05 SHY "ATYYNS "ONIMYE00
"31LVOIOM3N "INV HIUNHD 'SNOWIS
NOLNYOHL TION INVd

0013

(ueg) Zs

00z

6002/2L/€2

00z'z

6002/21/E2

(44

AVMHON
'00PE "4317 'BEE NISA3QISLSIA
NIHLYWHE HYAI 310

0013

3]

000'S

6002/T1ED

000's

600Z/T1iEe

e

366 93d 'HONOYOZY3LId
'A1VO ONI33A "MIIA ATXVW €
SNIWWIL QYYHIIY

00 L3

(vep) 0s

0s8

600ZZL/ET

058

600Z/Z1/ET

0z

AYMHON
‘00EE "ANNSHMOH Z€ NIIFAIYINLYYD
JONVS 3dV NIF1S

0013

{uen) (14

000°t

6002Z2L/ES

000°L

600Z/Z1ES

61

wopbury

PaIUM ‘D10 ZSH "‘ONV1LODS 'SIMIN
40 3181 'SS3N J0 150d 'LSO8VH 8l
NIIMSDOVYN WI0D TV

0013

(uep) 9

00o0'sz

8002/80/30

8002/80/90

WOAOINIA

Q3ALINN "'DHY 2208 "IYIHSdWVH
"H3LSIHONIM '3S01D SONINJVL L
EINER-ERE!.3)

0013

(ueg) c

000°'GZ

8002/80/90

800Z/80/30

dBS BNS "IHIHSLTIM
‘ASSM3d "NV NOLH3LSVYI 2
NISONITI3 dHVATJI AOY

00t3

000'%

8002/80/90

8002/80/90

9820
‘0180 ‘61 IFASNISIHHOS TVHINGY
SY ONIOTIOH SHINMO

0013

(ueD) €

000'G}

8002/80/90

o

8002/80/90

L

AHO 6AQ

"FHIHSHILSIOHOM 'IDAI¥AHUNOLS
‘ATNDOVH 'Qv0od I314M3N L9
NOSNHCr WYITTIM LH380

aleyg 18d
adud anss|

lequinN
eI

saleysg

aleq

usunoliv

saleys

ajeq
uopeddy

19qWInN
ugolY

$59IPPY pue sweN
o) panolv

saJels AleuipsQ 00°13

siapjoyaieys jo 133516y

al1100HVONI




¢ abed

00 SL3

68

299°L

+102r90/02

99}

LL02/90/0¢2

|44

SSOHI LSHNHNIH ‘LSYNHIYV3E
NMA3Q WYITIIM ¥3904

00 SL3

88

4999

1 102/90/0T

499'9

L 102/90/02

£y

306 SOH "JHIHSHHOA

H1BON 'HONOHOESIHVNA
"INYISANY] "ISNOH INIOdHOIH
LL3IHIIHEL INVd NIHd3LS

00613

L8

00%'e

L 102/90/02

oovr'e

L10C/90/02

[44

NDL 120S "IHIHSdWVH
‘GEOAAML "INV HHvd ‘NOLHOINM
NOSNITIOD ANOHLINY QIAYG

00513

98

vEE'E

1 L0€/90/02

yee'e

}10Z/90/02

14

350 Sdd 'NOLS3dd 'NOLHOOH
avod 13NaVIA "ISNOH TUW HIHDIH
SYIHLYW NYIHQY

00 SL3

58

009°'L

1 1L0Z/90/02

009°L

} LOZ/90/02

or

B1S ZNL ININ 'STIIM
JDAHENNL MYV HOIMEVM 81
3FOVYd NNYHS AHLOWIL

00 6GL3

999'01

1 10Z/80/02

999'0l

1102/90/02

6¢

HS8 9N 'AZHYUNS "HDIFINVHD
‘NOWWOD 3HL 'G13148vIde
301Y ANOHLNY WYNTIM

00SL3

£8

000'G

1 102/90/0€

000'S

1 10€/90/02

8¢

X6 THY ‘A3HHNS "1vDISH 'GvOoY
Mvd TIIHY3ANN 82 'LNNOWA3ITI0D
XOd ANQH.INY NOWIS

0065i3

Z8

PEE'E

L 102/90/02

VEE'E

1102/90/02

1y

THO ZHY “F1VOI3Y ‘aY0d NOLLYO ¥S
LV NOWIS

00513

18

0002

L102/90/02

000’z

} LOZ/90/02

9€

d36 #MS
‘NOANOT '"WVHJVYIO 'avOod SW3 65
AHLENWYWYYH HYHXISYHANYHD

00 Si3

08

058°C

1 102/90/02

0s8'z

1 L02/80/02

GE

386 93d 'HONOBOgH3L3d
'JLVDO ONIIIA ‘MIAIA ASXVN €
SNIWNLL AHVHIIH

005613

74

999't

1102/90/02

999°L

1102/30/02

YAVYNYD 'ZNE rE8 SN XvdITvH 008
31INS '133HLS YILVM H¥IddN 6561
Q17 SINIFWLSIANI SOAHENOH]

00513

81

oon'z

1102/90/02

000'2

1102/80/02

€L

D3 ZHY "ATYANS "ALvDITY
“TUH SYNOYD 39007 SINOYW
NIHGILS OHVYHII

00SL3

L

EEE'Y

1102/90/02

EEEY

1 10Z/90/02

Zg

nar WLo3
'NOQNOT 'INV1 S.NHOr LS 82 6 1vid
LEYVYMILS MYYW

05 113

¥i

000’8

0L0z/gLe

000'8

oLoeg/ziie

34

D32 2HY "AZHYNS "3LvOI3y
“TUH SHNOHD 29007 SNNOVYW
N3HdI1S GYVHIIY

ngy NLo3
'NOONOT 'INVT SNHOM LS 82 '6 1v1d

ajeyg iad
a51d anss)

FEGTTTY]
ABIYNIRY

saleys

a)eq

jusunoly

saleys

aeq
uopediddy

Jequinp
JusunolY

$SaJIPPY PUE SWEN
0L poNo|Iy

sJapjoyaleys jo 1a)sibay

arLl LOOHVONI




g abed

00513

b0l

Z2102/e0/1€

299°L

ZL0Z/E0/LE

69

H¥3HSN 32N8

00613

€0l

ZLOZ/EQ/LE

0og'z

cLoZ/en/Le

8¢

das SHY "AIHHNS "ONIMHOA
'JIVYOIGM3N 'INVT HOYNHD "SNOWIS
NOLNYOHL 730N Invd

00 G435

Lot

ZLOZ/EQ/LE

EEE'T

ZL0Z/E0/LE

9g

D32 ZHY ‘A3¥HNS '31voiay
“TUH SHNOHD 39007 SNNDYN
NIHJ3LS QdvHOI

0o g3

0ol

299'0

ZL02/E0/18

£99'9

Z10Z/E0/LE

Y

HS8 9N9 ‘ATUUNS 'HOIFINVYD
‘NOWWOD 3HL 'a131d9vIdg
3014 ANOHLINY WYTTIM

00S13

66

499

CLOZ/ED/LE

499

cloe/enne

¥S

H16 ZNL "LN3X 'ST713M
FOA™EANNL MYV HOIMEVYM 8L

39Vd NNVYHS AHLOW!L

00¢SL3

86

EEE'E

Z10Z/ED/LE

EEE'E

CLOZ/E0/NE

€5

WOQDNI

Q3LINA "YTL EHH 'HIHOMHOLI8
WYHMO0UE "INV J33ML #2
SIMHOW AJH4403D INYd

00513

16

£2E')

CHOZ/ED/LE

EEE'L

CLOC/EO/LE

4]

350 SHd "NOLS3Hd 'NOLHDOH
‘avod 1INaviA ‘ISNOH TTIW Y3HDIH
SVYIHLYIW NVIHaY

00Gl3

56

499

¢102/e0/1E

499

ZL0Z/e0/LE

0s

THO ZHY '3LVDI3Y 'CVOY NOLLYD b5
LYITT9 NOWIS

QoS3

4]

6ZL

cLoz/ed/Le

62s

CLOZ/ED/LE

14

NDL 120S "FHIHSdWYH
'QUOIAML "INV MV "‘NOLHOINA
NOSNITIOD ANOHAINY aiAvd

00 §i3

£6

£99't

CLOZ/EQ/LE

£99'}

ZL0Z/E0/LE

514

WOQONIM Q3LINN

"ANHE 891 X3SS3 'NITHD 0H04000M
'JAIHA SINIDIY "TIVH AHNBAVID S
NYWANYHE NIATSW

0D GL3

26

EEE'E

cLOZ/ED/LE

EEE'E

ct0Z/e0/LE

iy

WOQONIM 3LINN ‘NE8
535 "NOONOT "SADHD NOIdWVHD £2
N3V SAWVYT H3.13d

0013

LLL

2001

LLOZIZLIBD

200°L

LLOZ/21L/60

99

d85 6NS "FHIHSLIIM
‘AISMId INVINOLYILSYI T
NISSNITI3 GuvAQd3 AOY

00513

(ueD)

16

EEES

L 10Z/L0/10

£EE'L

1L02/20/10

o

S8 PNL "INIM 'ST1aM
3DAIHEANNL 'WIYEHdI INNOW 84
Q31NN SIINIWON WIr

00613

06

498

110Z2/90/02

195

L102/90/02

S¥

AVMYON ‘0ZeE-N
‘NISSO4LSIA ‘26 NIONIASHINTE
NISH3Ad3d ONINNIH WM

a4
SHY 'A3YYHNS 'HNOYYVHAT0D 'INY]

aJeys Jad
a511d enss|

Jequiny

aleayiuag

soieys

91eq
oIy

saleyg

ajeq
uopea)ddy

JaquinN
usunoliy

SSalppy pue aweN
01 POlOIY

slap|oyaleygs jo 1asibay

dli1 LOOHVONI




g afied

0013

Sl

000’z

€402/ 0/ L

000'z

€L02/LO/LL

€L

da5 SHY "AIHYNS 'ONDIYOA
"ALVOIAMAN 'SNYT HOENHD 'SNOWIS
NCINYOHL 130N 1Nvd

0013

8Ll

000'09

£102/10/L1

000'09

£102/10/11

[/

HS8 9N9 "ATHYNS ‘HOITTNVHD
‘NOWWOD THL ‘G13144VIHE
3010 ANOHLNY WYITTIA

0o L3

L}

000'Z

EL0e/L0/L

0oo'z

£1L0Z/10/1L

74

WOOSNI

QILINN 'VrL EHY 'HIHOMHIASH
‘WYHXO0HE '3NVT AI3IML vE
SIHHOW A3H44039 INvd

0013

gil

000'2

EL0Z/LO/LL

000'Z

£L0g/Lon L

0L

Z1Z 8MS ‘'NOAONOT '48vHM 395039
1S 01 "ISNOH J4YLSOVIS 0Ly
ATTIVHM HLIZA NVIVY

00&L3

9zl

EEE'Z

¢102/60/10

EEE'T

c10&/60/10

08

386 93d 'HONOYW08Y313d
‘FLVDO ONIdIIA ‘MIIA ASXVIN €
SNIWWLL GHVYHIIH

006GL3

Scl

EEE'T

¢l0z/e0/10

£EE'Z

ZLOZ/60/10

64

NOLNHOHL N3Hd31S

00 13

601

000's

Z10Z/90/92

000'S

Z102/90/9¢

UB JO 3|S| "HYZ LINI "'SY19N0A
‘1334LS NOST3IN ‘ISNOH DONIMIA
NOTIIW S3NVF

0o 13

Skl

2991

€102/90/51

£99°)

Z10Z/90/51

69

VAVNYD ‘ZNE g9 SN XVITvH ‘008
31INS '133HLS HILYM H3ddN 6561
417 SINIWLSIANI FOAIHENOHI

0013

Ll

1901

2102/90/51

290°1

ZI0Z/90/51

89

uey §0 3IS| 'HVZ LI 'SY19N0d
‘133418 NOSIEN ‘ISNOH ONIMIA
NOTI3W SINYT

00St3

(uel) 2LL

98¢

cL0Z/iel/ e

98¢

CLog/enrLe

49

SH8 yNL "INIM "'ST1IM
FOANMENNL ‘WIvEHAT LNNOW 84
Q3LIAIM SIININON WIr

00 L3

401

199'L

ZL02/E0/LE

299°)

cloz/en/ie

4]

nar WILO3
‘NOGNOT "INV S.NHOT LS 82 ‘6 1v1d
LHYMILE HUVIN

00S5L3

901

0002

cloc/ed/le

000'z

Cl02/ED/LE

18

Z12 8MS 'NOONOT "J4vHM 39H03D
1S 0l '3SNOH 33¥1SOV1d 0L¥
ATTIVHM HLIEH NYTY

00SL3

S0k

299'L

cl0zZ/e0/LE

£99'1

clLoz/e0/e

09

WOOONIM

Q3LINM 'HLE M3 ‘'NOANOT ‘TTvM
ONIdd¥M 82 "ISNOH TGN LYIHD €
YIOVAVSIA HSINIC

WOAQONIM Q3LINN
‘TS £1X0 'NOODNIEY ‘NOLITddv
‘Gv0d NO.LV3 'SSNOH SACHONIH

aleyg 1ad
ajld anssj

Taquiny
NeJYIHID

saieyg

ajeq

aunoiy

saleysg

aeq

uonedddy

1aquinN
Weunojy

S$S3JPPY PUR WEN
ol panelly

slapjoyaleys Jo ia)sibay

al1 LOOHVINI




/ abed

00013

sel

000’2

ELOZ/LO/E

000'Z

ELOZ/LO/LE

68

1HYMILS AUV

00013

el

000'L

EL0Z/L0/LE

000't

€102/L0/E

88

THO ZHY 3LVOI3d 'avOH NOLLVYD ¥S
LYITNO NOWIS

0003

243

000’1

ELOC/LO/LE

000°L

EL0T/LO/E

58

350 §4d 'NOLS3dd NOLHOOH
‘avod LONavia ‘3SNOH TIW Y3HOIH
SYIHLYW NvidaY

0c0l3

oct

0052

EL0Z/L0/LE

0052

EL0Z/L0ME

¥8

WOQONIM Q3LINN

"HLE M3 ‘'NOGNOT TTVM DONIddVYM
08-8 "JHVHM 338N LYIHD ‘2 Lvd
YOAYHD YNIIW

00013

62}

009'6

ELOSILO/LE

009'6

E102/20/1€

€9

HS8 9N9 "ATYENS 'HOITTNVHD
‘NOWWOQD 3HL 'a1314dvIHg
D14 ANOHLNY WYITUM

00 0L3

8¢l

000'z

E€1L08/L0/LE

000'Z

EL0T/LO/LE

28

WOGDNIN

A31LINN 'YL EHY 'H1HOMHD138
"WYHMOOHSE ANV Q33IML P2
SIHHOW A3YJ4039 INvd

00013

el

000’y

ELOZ/LO/LE

000

EL0Z/L0/LE

18

Z12 8MS 'NOGNOT 'JHVHM 32H032
1S 01 "ISNOH J4¥LSOV1d 0Ly
ATTIVHM HLI3Y NVTV

0ooL3

EEL

000°C

€102/E0/82

0002

EL0Z/EQ/8C

i8

WOODNIX Q31NN 'NaL

EHY ‘ATYHNS ‘HLMOMHI13E '13341S
HOHNHD 0t 'NY¥VE HIHOMHJ138
ONIHdS 13NVT

00043

el

005°L

£102/£0/82

00os’L

ELoz/e0me

98

d36 PMS
‘NOGNOT ‘WYHJVD 'avOl SIW13 6%
AHLHNAVIAYY HYHAISVHAONYHD

00 13

el

199°y

£L0e/10/LL

£99°L

ELOC/LO/LL

8

WOQONIM Q3LINN ‘3TL5 EMS
‘NOQNOT ‘ASNLNd "LNIWHYMNYSBINI §
HIV1ig NI3TWSOoH

0013

£ch

0002

EL0E/L0/1Y

000'z

£L0Z/10/1L1

L

WOQONIA A3ALINN ‘NOZ EHY
‘ATHYNS ' HLYOMHDL139 '13341S
HOYNHD 01 'NYv8 HIHOMHD139
ONIRIJS SIDNVYD NIASA

0013

[44

299

EL0Z/10/1L

198

EL0Z/LOYLE

9L

8156 ZNL "LN3X 'ST1aIm
39AI4ENNL HAvd HIIMEVM 8L
39Vd NNVHS AHLOWIL

0013

343

000'Z

EL0Z/10/L L

0002

ELOC/L0/1L

73

d36 PMS
‘NOGNOT ‘WYHdYTD 'av0y SW13 65
AHLENWYWYYH HYHWIASYHONYHD

00 L3

0Zh

499

EL0Z/L0/LL

199

ELOZ/LO/LL

Y.

350 S¥d 'NOLS3Hd ‘NOLHDOOH
‘@vod LONAVIA '3SNOH T1IW ¥3HOIH
SYIHLYIN NVINOY

a1eyg 19d
89lid enss|

J9quinN
aleayipan

saJjeys

aeq
JuaWo| Iy

saleyg

ejeqQ
uoges|jddy

JPquInN
WBUROIIY

$S2JppY PUE SWEN
QL1 pIPOIVY

slapjoyaleys jo Jajisibay

al1 1O0OHVONI




00 13 £G | LLL'LL 600Z/ZLEZ | LLL'LL 6O0Z/ZLIET £2 NOLNYOHL N3HJ31S
pled aq 0} paaby aleys 1ad JaquinN saleys ajeq saleys ajeq JaqunN $58JpPY pue awepn
unowy |ejo) 99U d anss| ajesyiuen JuBUIONY uonesnddy uswony o] psnolv

_ saleys AleuipiQ paiiajoid 0013 _
WOUDNIX G3LINN
‘rdE ¥l dH ‘IHIHSWYHONIONS
‘aN3 THOWAYD '3DVHVYIIA Q10 JHL
00043 6EL | £55'L £LOZ/LONE | EES'L £10Z/L0/1E £6 H3943IASI NOWIS
VANV ZNE €9 SN Xv3vH ‘008
34INS '13341S ¥3LYM ¥3ddN 6561
00013 8EL | 005'L £L0Z/20/1€ | 00S'L €L0Z/L0/LE z6 @17 SANINLSIANI IDAIMENONI
386 93d 'HONDP08E3L39
‘ALY ONIJIIG "MIIN ATXVA €
00 QL3 LEL | 005'2 £102/£0/1E | 008'Z EL0Z/L0/LE L6 SNINWIL QHYHOIY
00 0L3 9¢gl | 00S'L €10Z/20/LE | 005'L ELOZ/LONE 06 NOLNYOHL NIHJILS
N8y Wid3
‘NOANOT 'INYT SINHOT LS 82 '6 v
2IBYS Jad Jaquiny saleys ajeq saleys ajeq 13quinN S$S2IPPY PUE SWEN
82ld anss) ajeailed JusuO| Y uonedddy uswyo| N 0] PSHONY

siap|oyaleys jo iajsibay

dl1 LOOHVONI




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF PRE APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

TO 18 NOVEMBER 2014




Incahoot Ltd — In Administration
Pre Appointment Remuneration Schedule

APPENDIX E

Classification of | Partner/ | Manager | Other Senior |Assistants & Total Time Cost | Average
work function Director Professionals | Support Hours Hourly
Staff Rate
£ £
Administration & 5.70 000 0 00 040 610 2,320 00 38033
Planning
Investigations 0.00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisation of Assets 000 000 000 000 000 000 0 00
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 000 000 0 00 000 000 000
Case Specific Matters 350 000 000 000 350 1,400 00 400 Q0
Proposals and Notices 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
etc
Taxation 0 00 0 00 0 00 000 000 000 000
Advise to Board 6 10 0 00 000 100 710 2,540 00 357 75,
Cormrespondence and 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
telephone with
Director
Pre Appointment Time 000 260 000 050 310 700 00 225 81
Statutory Filing 0 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Employees 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Employees 0 Q0 000 000 000 000 000 0 00
Shareholders 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Cormrespondence with 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Accountant
Correspondence to 0.00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Members
File Notes 0 00 0 00 000 000 0.00 0 00 000
Case Specific 0 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Complance
Total hours 15 30 260 000 190 19 80
Time costs 6,120 00 65000 000 190 00| 6,960 00
Average hourly rate 40000 25000 000 100 00 35152
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
000 000
Totals 0.00 0.00
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administenng the Assignment Hours 19 80
Total value of time spent to 18 November 2014 £ 6,960 00
Total Pre Appointment fees charged to 18 November £ 000

2014




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX F
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR'’S TIME COSTS

FROM 19 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 9 JANUARY 2015




Incahoot Ltd

Administrator’s Remuneration Schedule
Between 19 November 2014 and 09 January 2015

APPENDIX F

Classification of | Partner/| Manager] Other Senior| Assistants & Total Time Cost| Average
work function Director, Professional Support Hours Hourly
s Staff £ Rate
£
Administration & 12 20 2060 585 360 42 25 11,328 75 26814
Planning
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisation of 16 00 3860 000 8 20 62 80 14,695 00 23400
Assets ;
Trading 1270 520 000 000 17.90 6,380 00 356 42
Creditors 0 00 130 450 180 7.60 1,242 50 163 49
Case Specific 000 4 00 000 110 5.10 81000 158 82
Matters
Proposals and 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Notices etc
Taxation 000 000 040 000 0 40 70 00 175 00
Advise to Board 0 00 000 000 000 0.00 000 000
Correspondence 560 200 370 150 12 80 3,482 50 27207
and telephone
with Director
Pre Appointment 000 000 0 00 000 000 000 000
Time
Statutory Filing 000 000 000 000 0.00 000 000
Employees 000 150 060 000 210 480 00 228 57
Employees 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000
Shareholders 000 000 1.30 120 250 31500 126 00
Correspondence 000 000 000 000 000 0 00 000
with Accountant
Correspondence ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 0G0 000
to Members
File Notes 0 00 000 0a0 030 030 3000 100 00
Case Specific 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Complhiance
Total hours 46 50 7320 16 35 17 70 153 75
Time costs 18,600 00| 15,750 00 271375 1,770 00| 38,833 75
Average hourly 40000, 21516 165 98 100 00 252 58
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Postage and Printing 47.33 000
Totals 47.33 0.00
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 16375
Total value of time spent to 09 January 2015 £ 38,833 75
Total Administrator's fees charged to 09/01/2015 £ 000




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX G

IRL CHARGE OUT RATES
AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY




21

22

APPENDIX G

Insolvency and Recovery Limited (IRL)
Staff Charge Qut Rates and Disbursements Recovery Policy
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

CHARGE-OUT RATES
In accordance with guidance 1ssued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales, we set out below
the range of hourly charging rates from 1 January 2013 to date -

Managing Oirector £400 per hour
Manager £250 per hour
Senior Executive £175 per hour
Executive £150 per hour

Administrative & Operational Staff £100 per hour

Unless a fixed fee I1s agreed all insolvency and business recovery assignments are charged on time cost, 1 e the time
spent by the member of staff calculated at the appropnate charging rate  Unless otherwise agreed, no uphft will be
applied to these rates  Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes

Charge out rates are normally reviewed annually on 1 January when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as
inflation, increases in direct wage costs and changes to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP8) disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or
Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements wall generally comprise extemal supplies of incidental services specifically dentfiable to
the case Where these have initially been paid by Insolvency and Recovery Limited and then recharged to the case,
approval from creditors 1s not required  The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without pnor approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them m the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search
fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and propery reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Insclvency and Recovery
Limited and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved In the same manner
as an office holder's remuneration VWhen seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of
expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made  Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying,
all business mileage, tnternal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 dishursements recovered by Insolvency and Recovery Limited are as follows

Disbursements Charge

£
Plain/headed paper including photocopying and envelopes 20p per sheet
Postage Actual Cost
Room hire Free
Mileage (where any staff or office holder of Insolvency and Recovery
Limited, utilises their own vehicle) 45p/mile
Other travel charges are recharged at 100% of the fare/cost incurred
by the office holder, his staff or relevant party Actual Cost

Accommodatien, Subsistence and any other miscellanecus disbursements,

where appropnately incurred are charged/recharged at 100% of the cost

incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party Actual Cost
All costs are subject 1o VAT, where applicable

Insolvency and Recovery Limited Effective from 1 January 2015




Incahoot Limited
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX H

FORM 2.20B
NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full
name and
address of
registered office
of the company

(c) Insert details
of place of
meeting

{d) Insert date
and time of
meeting
*Delete as
applicable

*Delete as
applicable

APPENDIXH

Faorm 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Incahoot Limited 06635483
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court 8315 of 2014

(full name of court)

Form 2 20B - Notice of Meeting

Notice 1s hereby given by

{a) Kenneth William Touhey of IRL, Chapelworth House, 2nd Floor, 1 Chatsworth Road, Worthing
Woest Sussex, BN11 1LY,

That a meeting of creditors of (b) Incahoot Limited of Chapelworth House, 2nd Floor,
1 Chatsworth Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1LY )

Is to be held at {c) Gatwick Hilton Hotel, Gatwick Awrport, South Terminal, Gatwick, West Sussex,
RH6 OLL

on (d) Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 10 30am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an mitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Schedule”),

| invite you to attend the above meeting The resolution to be taken at the meeting include
resolutions specifying the bases upon which the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
are to be calculated, a request that unpaid pre-administration costs may be paid as an expense of
the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the Administrators are discharged from
hability in respect of any action of theirs and Administrators

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

he meeting you must give to me, not later than
day fixed for the meeting, detals in wniting of your

In order to be entitled to vote upder Rule 2 38
12 00 hours on the businessday befor:
clam

Signed

Adminisivat

Dated ! L‘?’ )‘5/ ‘

A copy of the *proposals Lrevised-proposals+s-attached




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’'s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX |

EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
RULE 2.38 (1)
(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of Creditors In administration proceedings a person I1s entitled
to vote only If —

a) He has given to the Administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before
the day fixed for the meeting, details in wrniting of the debt which

1 he clams to be due to him from the company, or

1 in relation to 2 member State Liguidator, 1s claimed to be due to Creditors in
proceedings in relation to which he holds office

b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule, and
c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on
his behalf

Details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of rules 2 40 to 2 42 (secured
Creditors, holders of negotiable instruments, Retention of Title to Creditors and hire-purchase,
conditional sale and chattel leasing agreements

RULE 2.43 (1) & (2)

(1} Subject to paragraph (2), at a Creditors’ meeting in admintstration proceedings, a resolution Is
passed when a majonty (in value) of those present and voting, in person or by proxy, have voted In
favour of it

(2} Any resolution 1s mvalid If those voting against it include more than half in value of the Creditors
to whom notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the Chairman’s belief,
persons connected with the company




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX J

PROOF OF DEBT FORM




Proof of Debt — General Form

Incahoot Ltd - In Administration

Date of Admirustration 19 November 2014

1 |Name of Creditor (If a Company please also give
Company registration number)

2 |Address of Creditor for correspondence

3  |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the Company went into Administration

4 |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There is no need to
attach them now but the Administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the Chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

5 |If amountn 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 (Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

7 {Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed In respect
of goods supplied to which the clam relates

9 |Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Admimistrator




Incahoot Limited
Administrator’s Report to Creditors and Staternent of Proposals
13 January 2014

APPENDIX K

PROXY FORM




Rule 8.1

Piease insert name of
person (who must be 18
or over) or the Chairman
of the Meeting If you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders
in the circumstances
that your first choice I1s
unable to attend please
state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed

i @ he has no discretion

‘Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
Creditor has not signed in
person

APPENDIX K
Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

tncahoot Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the abeve person to be my/the Creditor’s proxy holder at the Meeting of Creditors to be held on 28
January 2015, or at any adjounment of that Meeting  The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed
below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 15 given, may vote or abstain at
husfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1  For the acceptancelrejection® of the Joint Admirustrators' Proposals* as circulated

{Section 10, paragraphs 10 1 of the Proposals)
ForlAgainst

2 For the appointment of

as a Member of the Credrtors’ Committee

{If no creditors committee 1s appointed the following 4 resolutions are to be considered by the general body
of creditors)

3 That unpaid pre-administration costs and disbursements as set out in the Administrator's report dated 13
January 2015 be paid as an expense of the Administration

ForiAgainst

4 That the basis of the Admistrator's rernuneration be fixed by reference lo the tme properly given by the
Administrator and his staff in attending to matters in the Administration and that he be authonsed to draw
fees on account of tme costs incurred, as and when funds permit

For/Against

5 That the basis of the recharge of the Administrator's category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the
rates set out in his report dated 13 January 2015 and that he be authonsed to be reimbursed such
dishursements as and when funds pemit.

For/Against

6 That the Administrator be discharged from hability 1n respect of achon(s) of him as Administrator
pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, mmediately upon his appointment
ceasing to have effect

For/Agamnst

Signature Date

Name :n CAPITAL LETTERS

Posttion with Creditor or relationship to Creditor or other authority for signature




‘ TOTAL ASSET RECOVERY

=AY Y1

Total Asset Recovery Limited, PO Box 7418, Hook, RG27 8LH, Tel 07967 352712, Fax 01256 880431 www totalassetrecovery co uk

K Touhey Esq Total Asset Recovery Limited
Administrator of Incahoot Limited — In PO Box 7418

Administration C/O Hook

Insolvency and Recovery Limited RG27 7GR

Chapelworth House

1 Chatsworth Road Tel  +44(0) 7967 352712
Worthing Fax  +44 (0) 1256 880431

West Sussex

- [
BN11 1LY E-mail robert@totalassetrecovery co uk

For the attention K Touhey Esq

Your ref
Our ref INCIRL 14 January 2015

Dear Sir

Incahoot Limited — In Administration - Valuation of the office furniture, computers and equipment

1 Scope

In accordance with your instructions we have attended at the above company's premises and
carried out a valuation of the assets on an “In-Situ” and Ex-Situ” basis as at 8 December 2014

2 Valuation Requirement

We understand that our advice 1s required to help you in accordance with your appointment as
Insolvency Practitioner to the company

3 Basis of valuation

The assets have been valued on the basis of Market Value in accordance with the
recommendations contained in the Appraisal and Valuation Standards 1ssued by the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors

Market Value (MV)

Market Value I1s the estimated amount for which an asset should exchange on the date of valuation
between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's-length transaction after proper marketing
wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion

Our opinion of Market Value has been dernved using the following critena and assumptions

a) The term asset refers to the item(s) of Plant & Machinery subject to valuation,

b) The estimated amount 1s a price expressed In monetary terms payable for the asset in an arm's-
length market transaction and 1s nat a predetermined or actual sale price Market Value 1s

measured as the most probable price reasonably obtanable in the market at the date of valuation
and 1s the best price reasonably obtanable by the seller and the most advantageous pnce

Total Asset Recovery Limited 1s registered in England No 07071289, the registered office 1s 28 Lymington Bottom Road,
Medstead, Alton, GU34 SEW, the VAT Number is 982 1679 83 and the Consumer Credit Licence number is 0639157
Page 10of6




- TOTAL ASSET RECOVERY

St B2 EOS

Total Asset Recovery Limited, PO Box 7418, Hook, RG27 BLH, Tel 07967 352712, Fax 01256 880431 www totalassetrecovery co uk

reasonably obtainable by the buyer The esttmate specifically excludes a price inflated or deflated
by special terms or circumstances resulting in a Special Value (a value over and above Market
Value),

¢} The estmated Market Value reflects the actual state of the markst It 1s time specific at the date
of valuation and may change due to fluctuations in market conditions,

d) The transaction i1s concluded between unrelated parties who do not have a particular or special
relaticnship,

e) The Market Value 1s the value of an asset estimated without regard to any costs of sale

In this instance we have valued the assets “Ex-Situ” on a break up basis assuming an 8 week
period and an “In-Situ” basis assuming a 16 week peried within which to conclude the sale
(assuming a buyer was able to be found for the business) We have further assumed in both
circumstances that the landlord 1s co-operative with the sale process

| Except with regard to the motor vehicles, our valuation opinions make no allowance for the
settlement of any outstanding balances due or third party claims

The valuation has been carrted out by Robert Munn FRICS
4 Valuation Methodology
In amving at our valuation we have relied on information provided by the insolvency practitioner in

the form of company invoices and for the valuation in the main on market evidence from research
| through the internet, dealers and traders and also from information gathered from the market

5 Valuation summary
OMV "In- PMV "Ex-
Situ” Situ”

Office furniture, equipment, computers
and associated items £1,000 £600

6 Terms and conditions of business
: This valuation report 1s provided in accordance with our General Terms and Conditions of Business

In particular we would wish to point out that this report 1s for the use of the party to whom it 1s
addressed only and should not be passed onto any other third parties

Yours faithfully

!‘Rf) j\«/t{'\,/f-\ A

For Total Asset Recovery Limited

| Total Asset Recovery Limited s registered tn England No 07071289, the registered office 1s 28 Lymington Bottom Road,
\ Medstead, Alton, GU34 SEW, the VAT Number 1s 982 1679 83 and the Consumer Credit Licence number is 0639157
‘ Page 2 of 6
|
I
|



‘ TOTAL ASSET RECOVERY
=Y ST

Tolal Asset Recovery Limited, PO Box 7418, Hook, RG27 8LH, Tel 07967 352712, Fax 01256 880431 www totalassetrecovery co uk

Inventory

10 Desks

Chairs

Table

Metal Cupboard
Safe

Table

I e

Samsung Television

Brother MCF LC1100 Printer
Dell 2350dn pninter

Epson WPA4535 printer
Fellows S8 8PC Shredder
Dell laptop computers
Advent laptop computer
Fujitsu laptop computers
HP laptop computer
various screens

DR W W R e e e

Boardroom

Table

Chairs

Toshiba television and stand
HP laptop computer
Cupboard

Stand

S = -

Kitchen

1 Zanussi Frnidge
1 LG Microwave
1 Henryvacuum cleaner

Side Room
1 Table football

Various exhibition equipment
Redundant furniture

Total Asset Recovery Limited is registered in England No 07071289, the registered office is 28 Lymington Bottom Road,
Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EW, the VAT Number is 382 1679 83 and the Consumer Credit Licence number 1s 0639157
Page 3 of 6




TOTAL ASSET RECOVERY
S« 570487

Total Asset Recovery Limited, PO Box 7418, Hook, RG27 8LH, Tel 07967 352712, Fax 01256 880431 www totalassetrecovery co uk

Photos

Total Asset Recovery Limited 1s registered in England No 07071289, the registared office is 28 Lymington Bottom Road,
Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EW, the VAT Number is 982 1679 B3 and the Consumer Credit Licence number is 0639157
Page 4 of 6




TOTAL ASSET RECOVERY

=Y YT

Total Asset Recovery Limited, PO Box 7418, Hook, RG27 8LH, Tel 07967 352712, Fax 01256 880431 www totalassetrecovery co uk

General Terms of Business

The purpose of tms document is to explaim the basis of how we work with our chents

Electronic Mail

Woe routinely monitor all Incoming and outgoing emails If you ask us to communicate with you or third
parties by email we shall not be responsible for any misdirection or non-delivery of communications sent
in this way where fault for non-delivery 1s not simply a question of a typographical error in the address
Whilst every effort will be made to ensure that communications sent ta you by email are virus free, it 1s
your responsibility to carry out virus checks before opening such communications This information 1s
therefore sent out at your own nsk

Limitation of Liahility

Each of the Parties acknowledges that, in entering into this Agreement, 1t does not do so in rellance on
any representation, warranty or other proviston except as expressly provided in this Agreement, and any
conditions, warranties or other terms implied by statue or common law are excluded from this Agreement
1o the fullest extent permitted by law

We undertake that we will use reasonable endeavours to perform the project and if any part of the project
1s performed negligently or in breach of contract then, at your request, within 8 months of the Completion
Date, we will re-perform the relevant part of the Project, on the proviso that we expressly do not warrant
that any result or objective whether stated in this Agreement or not shall be achieved, be achievable or be
attained at all or by a given Completion Date or any other date

Except In the case of death or personal injury caused by our negligence, our liability under or in
connection with this Agreement whether ansing in contract, tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or
otherwise howsoever, shall not exceed the contract Price paid or payable to us under this Agreement
Neither Party shall be liable to the other Party in contract, tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or
otherwise for any loss, damage, costs or expenses of any nature whatsoever incurred or suffered by that
other Party of an indirect or consequential nature including without imitation any economic loss or other
toss of turnover, profits, business or goodwill

You shall indemnify us and hold us harmless from and against all Claims and Losses ansing from loss,
damage, liability, injury to our employees and thurd parties, imfongement of tturd party intellectual property,
or third party losses by reason of or ansing out of any information, device or product supphed to you by us
and our employees or consultants, or supphed to us by you within or without the scope of this Agreement
‘Claims' shall mean all demands, claims, proceedings, penalties, fines and liability (whether cnminal or
awvil, in contract, tort or otherwise), and 'Losses’ shall mean all losses including without imitation financial
losses, damages, legal costs and other expenses of any nature whatsoever

We shall not be kable to you for any indirect or consequental loss, damage, costs or expense of any
nature incurred or suffered by you including, without imitation, any economic loss or other loss of
turnover, profits, business or good will

We shall not be hiable to you for loss damage costs or expenses of any nature incurred or suffered by
ansing from complhiance with any statutory cbligations placed upon us

Data Protection

We will use the personal information you provide us with for the purpose of providing consultation If you
provide us with the information you agree that we may contact you by post, telephone, facsimile and
emait

We may keep your information for a reasonable period to contact you about services in the future If you
do not want us to do this you can opt out at any time by letting us know In writing We do not share
information with third party organisations

If you give us information about another person we are entitled to assume that the other person has
appointed you to act on therr behalf and agreed that you can give consent to processing of therr data and
receive on therr behalf data protection notices

Total Asset Recovery Limited s rogistered in England No 07071289, the registered office 1s 28 Lymington Bottom Road,
Medstead, Alton, GU34 SEW, the VAT Number is 982 1679 83 and the Consumer Cradit Licence number is 0639157
Page 5 of 6




e TOTAL ASSET RECOVERY

NE YT

Total Asset Recovery Limited, PO Box 7418, Hook, RG27 8LH, Tel 07967 352712, Fax 01256 880431 www totalassetrecovery co uk

Third Party Rights
These terms do not create any night enforceable by any person who 1s not a party to it in accordance with
the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

Warranty/Representations

No director or officer or employee of this company 1s authonsed to give any representation, warranty or
assurance In any form whatsoever other than for and on behalf of the company Any opinion given or
imphed 1s given on behalf of the company and not in a personal capacity

Settlement of Invoices
Our fees, costs and expenses are to be settled within 14 days of the date of 1Issue

Storage of Papers and Documents/Termination

After completing the work, we are entitled to keep all your papers and documents while there 1s money
owing to us for charges and expenses We keep your file on the understanding we have your permission
to destroy 1t at our discretion after a penod of 6 years You may terminate your instructions to us at any
time in wnting but we will be entitied to keep all your papers and documents while there 1s any money
owing to use for our fees and expenses [f at any stage you do not wish us to continue doing work or
incurnng fees and expenses an your behalf you must tell us this clearly in wnting If we stop acting for you
we will only do so with good reason and on giving reasonable notice

Raising Queries and Concerns

Whilst we are confident that our service wili be efficient, effective and fnendly if any problems anse please
let us know If the problem 1s not resolved please speak to Rob Munn whe will endeavour to resolve any
problem quickly An internal complaints procedure 1s In place to resolve disputes

Jurisdiction
These Terms & Conditions are govemed by English law and any dispute in relation to these Terms &
Conditions 15 subject to the non-exclusive junsdiction of the English courts

Agreement
Your continuing instructions will amount to acceptance of these terms of business but If there 1s any term
you do not understand then please let us know

Total Asset Recovery Limited is registered 1n England No 07071289, the registered office 1s 28 Lymington Bottom Road,
Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EW, the VAT Number 1s 982 1679 83 and the Consumer Credit Licence number 1s 0638157
Page & of §




